ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

September 2, 2014

Mr. John Protopappas

P&D 23" Avenue Associates LLC

P.O. Box 687

Qakland, CA 94604

(Sent via E-mail to: John@MPFCorp.com)

Subject Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000294 and. GeoTracker Global ID 70800177455,
23" Avenue Partners, 1125 Miller Avenue, Oakland, CA 248601

Dear Mr. Protopappas:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure lefter in accordance with
Chapter 8.75 (Article 4, Section 256296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter
on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to
use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release

. at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure
summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker website
(htip://geotracker swreb.ca.gov) and the  Alameda County Environmental Heaith  website
(hitp.//www acgov.org/aceh/index. htm). '

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that require future
review by ACEH if the site is to be redeveloped. Site Management Requirements are further described in -
section 1V of the attached Case Closure Summary.

If you have any guestions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Dl

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2, Case Closure Summary




Responsible Parties
RO0000294
September 2, 2014
Page 2

Cc w/enc.:
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA 94612-
2032 2032 (Sent via E-mall to: lgriffin@oakiandnet. com)

QOlivia Jacobs, Clearwater Group, 229 Tewksbury Avenue, Pt. Richmond, CA 94801 (Sent via E-
mail to: pjacobs@clearwatergroup.com)

James Jacobs, Clearwater Group, 229 Tewksbury Avenue, Pt. Richmond, CA 94801 (Sent via E-
mail to: geoiimj@gmail com)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mall fo: jerry. wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker, File

GeoTracker
eFile {w/orig enc)




ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

o OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES EET | 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY i ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director o10) Sar158

FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTiON COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
September 2, 2014 '

Mr. John Protopappas

P&D 23™ Avenue Associates LLC

P.O. Box 687

Oakland, CA 94604

{Sent via E-mail to: John@MPFCorp.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000294 and GeoTracker Global ID T0800177455, 23™
Avenue Parthers, 1125 Miller Avenue, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Protopappas:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund'’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

*+  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant’s reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will resuit in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Ariu Levi
Director




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: May 15, 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: 23™ Avenue Partners

Site Facility Address: 1125 Miller Avenue, Qakland, CA 94601

RB Case No.; -—- STiD No. 1445

LOP Case No.: RO0000294

GeoTracker ID: T0600177455

APN: 19-100-2-1 (Site occupies the
southern portion of parcel south of
Miller Place)

Current Land Use: Commercial and Residential

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

John Protopappas
P&D 23™ Avenue Associates
LLC

P.O. Box 687
Qakland, CA 94604

No phone number

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion
- Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
Additional information on the case can be viewed in the online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http:/www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the
State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all
historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this

site is located on the ACEH website.
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Release from underground storage tank {UST) system

Primary constituents of concern: Diesel, Gasoline, and Tetrachloroethene {PCE)

Remediation attempted or completed: Approximately 100 cubic yards of soil was excavated and transported off-site
during removal of the USTs in 1989. A minor hand excavation removed soil to a depth of approximately 2.5 feet
inside a storage area in the western corner of the on-site huilding. The storage area in the western corner of the

Number of monitoring wells
installed: 3

building formerly contained a fuel dispenser.

 Number of monitering wells
destroyed: 0

Number of monitoring wells
remaining: 3

Highest Groundwater Depth Below

Ground Surface: 9,37 feet bgs

Lowest Depth: 12.27 feet bgs

Flow Direction: Southwest to
southeast

Most Sensitive Current Groundwater Use: Potential drinking water source

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest Surface Water Name: Oakland Inner harbor is
approximately 1,900 feet west of the site
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LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Scenario 2

Site Data
Plume Length Estimated <250 feet
Free Product No free product
Plume S'tabie or Stable
Decreasing
Distance to Nearest
Water Supply Well > 1,000 feet
Distance to Nearest
Surface Water and 1,800 feet downgradient
Direction '
Property Owner Willing Not applicable for
to Accept a Land Use groundwater specific
Restriction? criteria
GROUNDWATER
Historic Site; Current Site

Constituent Maximum Maximum

{ppb) (ppb)
Benzene 7.8 22
MTBE <0.5 <0.5
Scenario 5; - if the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human e
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will
be achieved within a reasonable time frame?
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LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: A determination has been made that petroleum vapors
from soil or groundwater will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a result of controlling
exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional controls.

Active Fueling Station | No

Site Data
LNJRV;iathered No NAPL
Thickness of ;iipfz:tsg
Bioattenuation Zone :
Beneath Foundation area fo 9 feet |
elsewhere

Up to 14,000 |
Total TPH in pemin |
Bicattenuation Zone dispenser

area

Maximum Current
Benzene
Concentration in 2.2 ppb
Groundwater

Oxygen Data within No oxygen
Bioattenuation Zone data

Depth of soil vapor
measurement 1
beneath foundation

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS

Site Soil Vapor Data
Historic Current
Constituent Maximl.slm Maximtém
(Hg/m’) (Mg/m")
Benzene 42 42
Ethylbenzene 2,000 37
Naphthalene 10 37

If the site does not meet scenarics 1 through 4, does a site-specific
risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that -—-
human health is protected?

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination
been made that petroleurn vapors from soil or groundwater will
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a Yes
result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional controls?
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LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPCSURE CRITERIA

LTCP Direct Contact and QOutdocr Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed:

concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below.

Maximum

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below?

Yes

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Censtituent Otesteet | 1o outdoorair | © too1eet | o outdoorair | 0 to 10 feet bgs
(pgm) (5 to 10 feet (pgm) (5 to 10 feet (ppm)
bgs) ppm bgs) ppm
Site Maximum | Benzene <0.005 0.042 <0.005 0.042 0.042

Site Maximum

<0.005

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human heaith as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?
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IV. CLOSURE

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears o be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective
on August 17, 2012,

‘Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Case closure is granted for the current building
configuration with mixed commercial and residential land use. The site occupies the southern portion of APN
19-100-2-1 south of Miller Place. If the site is redeveloped, Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH)
must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2,2, Due to the residual contamination
detected beneath portions of the site, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ~---
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND CONCLUSION _ &

Additional Comments:

The diesel plume was not fully delineated to the west. TPH as diesel (TPHd) was detected in off-site grab
groundwater sample S12 at a concentration of 1,200 ppb. Bering S12 is on the west side of Calcot Place,
approximately 60 feet west of the former USTs. No groundwater samples were collected west of $12 to complete
the delineation. Several soil borings advanced in the immediate area of the former USTs indicate that the
contaminant source is generally limited to the western corner of the property. Based on the limited size of the
source and distance to potential receptors, further investigation does not appear to be warranted.

A storage area within the western end of the building formerly contained a fuel dispenser. Hand excavation was
conducted to a depth of approximately 2.5 feet bgs beneath a portion of the storage area. Five confirmation soil
samples collected from the excavation contained TPH as diesel at concentrations ranging from 730 to 14,000 ppm.
Due to the elevated concentrations of TPHd remaining beneath the former dispenser area, a vapor barrier was
installed beneath the concrete slab covering the excavation. A vapor sealant coating was also was also applied to
the surface of the concrete in the storage area.

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in sub-slab vapor samples at concentrations up to 240 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m®) beneath the portion of the building used for commercial purposes. However, PCE was not
detected in soil or groundwater samples at concentrations above the reporting limits. The source of the PCE in soil
vapor was not identified. The maximum detected concentration of 240 ug/m® is less than the Environmental
Screening Level for commercial land use, which is 2,100 pg/m°.

Potential contamination from former industrial uses was not investigated as part of this fuel leak case. Industrial
debris in the subsurface was described in boring logs from the western portion of the site.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected in soil, soil vapor, and groundwater samples.
However, the UST system was reportedly used for storage and dispensing of diesel. It is possible that gasoline
may have been stored in the UST system at one time or an additional unidentified on-site or off-site source for
gasoline may exist.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the '
information avaitable in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at

this time. However, as specified in the Site Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case is required if any i
redevelopment occurs, i

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by Jerry Wickham Title: Senlor Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Y Date: & [iT /2 014
Approved by: DilanRoe Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager

i . i i J . ~ - .
Signature: b{_k{%w\ﬂ f\(_% Date: < ( N / pael (E‘
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VIl. REGIONAL BCARD AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Regional Board Nofification Date: ¢~ & i 20 150 |y

Public Notfication Date: ¢ & J 2@ /2.0 | 14

vill. MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

Date Requested by ACEH: oy Ja 5 / {14

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ¢y & ;“Z'Es j 4

All Monitoring Wells Destroyed: \,{ ew

Number Destroyed: < Number Retained: @

Reason Wells Retained: g Qt

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: %3 « e

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: W

Date: ¢y q EQ?—-&“U(

I

Attachments:
Site Vicinity Map (1 p)
Site Plans and Cross Sections (4 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (4 pp)
Soil Vapor Analytical Data (6 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data {1 p)

I
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Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Maps (2 pp)
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TABLE 4A
Cumulative Hydroearbon Soil Sample Analytical Results
P &I 23rd Avenue Associates LLC
1125 Miller Avenue
Qakland, California
Clearwater Project No. CBO18

Soil Boring Sample ID Collection Depth  Sampling TPH-d TPH-g B T E X MTBE
m (feet) Date (mp/kg) (mghkg) (mgkg) (mgkp) (mghkg) (mpkg) (mg/kg)
Shallow Soil ESL' for Commercial Use 500 500 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023
Deep Soil ESL' for Commercial Use 580 530 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023
Low Threat Closure Thresholds - 0-5 feet bgs - - 8.2 — 89 - —
Commercial *? 5-10 feet bas —- — 12 - 134 -- ~
Si 5i-9 9 12/01/1998 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
82 52-9 9 12/01/1998 1,800 NA ND ND ND 0.51 ND
53 53.9 9 12/01/1998 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
54 54-9 g 12/01/1998 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
w2 TW2-16.5 16.5 16/24/2000 4,200 NA 1.4 ND ND - ND ND
w3 TW3-17 i7 1072472000 2,700 NA ND ND ND ND ND
Dy DI-3 3 10/24/2000 3,400 NA ND ND ND ND ND
D1 DI-8 8 10/24/2000 34 NA ND ND ND ND ND
S5 85-5 5 11/16/2005 14F NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 NaP
85 85-10 10 11/16/2005 610 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 NaP
85 85-15 15 11/16/2005 620 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0,0050 NA"
55 85-20 20 11/16/2005 5.8 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0,0050 NAP
56 §6-6 6 11/16/2005 1,800 NA Na® NA° NA® NA® NAP
87 §7-5 5 11/16/2005 150° NA  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050  NAP
57 87-10 10 11/16/2005 32° NA  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050  NAP
57 87-15 15 11/16/2005 1,200 NA <0.0050  <0.0050 <0,0030  <(.0050 NAP
57 57-20 20 11/16/2005 300 NA <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NAP
S8 58-4 4 11/16/2005 92 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NAP
59 5%.4.0 4 11/15/2006 7,500 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NaP
510 510.4.0 : 4 11/15/2006 930 . NA <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 NaP
S11 511.4.0 4 11/15/2006 2 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NaP
S12 B12-18 18 11/28/2011 86E <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0,0050  <0.0050 NaP
513 BI3-11 11 11/28/2011 740 7.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 NaP
513 B13-14 14 11/28/2011 1,900 65 <0.025 <0025 <0.025 <0.025 NAP
513 BI13-19 19 l 11/28/2011 44F <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 NAP
S13 B13-23.5 235 11/28/2011 <1.0 <1,0 <0,0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 NaP
514 B14-19 19 11/28/2011 10F <1,0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NAP
C5-1 C8-1 2.5 10/16/2012 730°F <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0,0050
C5-2 C8-2 2 10/16/2012 14,000 F <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0,0050 <0.0050
C8-3 C8-3 1 10/16/2012 7,600 F <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0,0050 <0.0050
C5-4 C8-4 0.5 10/16/2012 9,800 F <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0,0050 <0.0050
C8-5 ' CS8-5 0.5 10/16/2012 8,000 F <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
CS-6 C8-6-Comp 3 Drums [ 10/16/2012 7400 F <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050  <0.0050 <0.0050
S15 513-8.0 8 06/14/2013 4,000H 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
§15 515-10.0' 10 06/14/2013 3,400H 76 0.042 0.034 <(,025 0.090 <0025
S15 515-15.0' 15 06/14/2013 10,000 600 0.98 0.11 0.24 0.73 <0.050
815 515-17.¢¢ . 17 06/14/2013 5,800 21 0.11 0.0078 4.010 0.024 <0.0050
S15 515-19.0' 19 06/14/2013 8,400H 43 0.37 0.024 0.0057 0.083 <0.0050
S15 §515-24.5' 24.5 ) 06/14/2013 84" <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
816 516-T'grab hand avger 7 06/14/2013 778 <1.0 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
516 816-10'grab 10 06/14/2013 11 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.,0050 <0.0050  =<0.0050 <0.0050
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TABLE 4A ) -
Cumulative Hydrocarbon Soil Sample Analytical Results :
P & D 23rd Avenue Associates LLC

1125 Miller Avenue

Qakland, California

Clearwater Project No, CB018

Soil Boring Sample ID Collection Depth  Sampling TPH-d TPH-g B T E X MTBE
1D (feet) Date (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (mpkpy) (mghkg) (megkg) (mgks)
Shallow Soil ESL. for Commercial Use 500 500 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023 :
Deep Soil ESL' for Commercial Use 580 530 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0,023 I
Low Threat Closure Thresholds - 0-5 feet bgs - — 8.2 - 89 — — :
Commercial *® 5-10 feet bps — — 12 — 134 - —
816 §$16-15'grab 15 06/14/2013 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
s16 §$16-17'grab 17 06/14/2013 19 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢  <0.0050
s16 516-20'grab 20 06/14/2013 3,08 <1.0 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S16 516-25'grab 25 06/14/2013 <1.0 <1.0 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
817 817-7.04 7 06/14/2013 1.6% <1.0 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
817 S§17-10.0 10 06/14/2013 <1.0 <1.0 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 i
517 $17-17.0° 17 06/14/2013  3.0EE <1,0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
817 517-21.0' 21 06/14/2013 59 E <10 - <G.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 i
817 §17-24.5' 245 06/14/2013 1.6 =1 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
Notes:
TPH-d Total petroleam hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 8015/8020 {medified)
TPH-g Total petrolenm hydrecarbons as gasoline using EPA Methed 8260B
BTEX Behzene, Toluene, Efhylbenzere, Kylenes using EPA Methed 8015/8020 (modified)
MTBE Methyl tertiary-butyl ether using EPA Method 8260 :
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram (approximately equal to parts per milliot) !
ND Naot detected above laboratery reporting fimits
NA Not analyzed
<0.0050 Not detected in concentrations exceeding the indicated labotatory reporting limit
bgs Below ground surface
bold Contamination in the sammple exceeded Low Threat Closure {hresholds,
- Thresholds niot listed in Low Threat Clostre guidelines. ’
Footnote A Low Threat Closure Thresholds are commerciaf values from Table 1 (page 8) of Water Quelity Control Policy for Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure, August 17,
2012.
Footnote B In order to qualify for Low Tlreat Closure, a site must meet all of the following requirements: a. The unauthorized release is located within the service aren of a public water system;
b. The unauthorized release consists only of petrolenns; ¢. The useuthorized (“primary™) zelease from the UST system has been stopped; d. Free product has been removed to the i
maximum extent practicable; e. A conceptual site mode] that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release Las been developed; £ Secondary source has been removed to the I
extent practicable; g. Soil or groundwater has been tested for methy1 tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 25296.15: and i
h. Nuisance s defined by Water Code section 13050 does nat exist at the site, I
Foomate C Analysis not performed due to lack of sample volume. '
Footnote D Analysis of MTBE not required by ACEH. [
Footmate B Laboratory Notes: Diserete peaks in Diesel range, atypical for Diesel Fuel.
FoomoteF . Laborutory Note: Concentration reported is atypical for diesel, these hydrocarbons have a higher boiling poiat :
Footnote G Composite sample collected from disposal materiafs.
Footnote H Laboratory Note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel, :
Footnote I Environmental Screening Levels (ESL), from Snuunary Tables A and C, available from ;

CRO13

Tttp=/orww. waterboards. ca.gov/irwgeh2Avater_jssues/programs/ESL/Leokup_Tables Summary_May 2013 pdf
Analytical results reported in italies are from the December 31, 2001 Subswface Exploration Report prepared by Environmental Bio-Systems.
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Cumulatlve Volatlle Organle C

TABLE 4B

P

nd Sell

ple Analyticaf Resul
P & D 23ed Avenue Associates LLC

1125 Miller Avenue
Oakfand, California "
Clearwater Project No. CB0L8
Isopropyl
Soll Boring Sample ID Collection Depth ~ Sampling PCE TCE 1,24-TMB Naphthalene b o-Propylt sec-Butylhenzene n-Butylbenzene
hiv - {feet) Date (mp/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) {meg/kp) (ma/kp) (mg/kg) (npley
Soil ESL" for Commercial Use 0.7 0.46 - 1.2 - - - -
Low Threat Closure Thresholds - 0-5 feet bgs - - - 45 - - - -
Commerctal*” 5-10 feet bgs — — — 45 - — — — i
Sz §1-9 9-grab 12/01/1998 N4 N4 N4 NA NA NA NA NA
§2 §2-9 9-grab 12/01/1993 N4 N4 Nd NA NA NA NA N4
§3 53-9 9-grab 12/01/1993 N4 NA NA N4 NA NA NA NA
8¢ §4-9 9- grab 12/01/1998 N4 N4 NA NA Nd NA NA N4
TWw2 TW2-16.5 16.5 - grab 10/24/2000 N4 N4 NA N4 NA NA NA NA
W3 TW3-17 17- grab 1072472000 N4 NA NA NA NA NA N4 N4 ‘
D1 D13 3. grab 10/24/2000 N4 NA NA NA 7] NA N4 N4 !
nt D18 8- grab 10/24/2000 N4 N4 A N4 N4 Nd N4 NA
!
85 85-5 5 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
85 §3-10 10 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA i
85 §5.15 15 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA !
85 8520 20 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA L
56 56.6 6 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA :
s7 §7-5 5 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA i
87 §7-10 10 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA i
87 §7-15 15 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ;
87 §7-20 20 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA i
88 584 4 11/16/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8¢ 89.4.0 4 11/15/2006 NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA
810 ' $10.4.0 4 11/15/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
811 $11.4.0 4 11/15/2006 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA
812 B12-18 18 11/28/2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA E
813 B13-11 11 11/28/2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA :
813 Bl3-14 14 11/28/2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA !
513 B13-19 19 11/28/2011 NA NA NA NA NA Na NA Na i
813 B13-23.5 23.5 11/28/2011 NA NA NA NA NA Na NA Na
Sl4 B14-19 19 11/28/2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA :
CS-1 €8-1 2.5 101162012 <0.0050  <0.0050  .015° 0072 ¢ NA NA NA NA i
C8-2 €82 2 10/16/2012  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050"  <0.0050° NA NA NA NA, :
53 C58-3 1 10162012 <0.0050  <0.0050 ~ 0.0067°  0,042° NA NA NA NA &
CS-4 C8-4 0.5 10162012 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050°  <0.0050° NA NA NA NA i}
Cs-5 C8-5 0.5 10162012 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050°  <0.0050 ¢ NA NA NA NA i
C5-6 CS-6-Conip 3 Drums oF 10/16/2012  <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050°  0,0074° Na NA NA NA '.
818 S15-8.0' 8 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0,0050 0.0096 0.028 0.021 0.063
815 §15-10.0' 10 06/14/2013  <0.025  <0.025 <0025 <0080 0.33 13 0.30 0.94
S15 815.15.0' 15 06/14/2013 <0050 <0050  <0.050 <0.50F 3.0 11 1.8 5.8
S15 §15-17.0' 17 06/14/2013  <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0010 0.12 0.37 0.052 0.15 B
81S 815-19.0¢ 19 06/14/2013  <0.0050  <0.0050  0.0091 <0.020F 0.089 0.20 0.090 0.24 :
815 S15-24.5' 24.5 06/14/2013  <0,0050  <0.0050 <00050 <0050  <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 "
516 $16-7'grab band auger 7 06/14/2013  <0.0050  <0.0050  <DOG50  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 I
816 S15-10'grab 10 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <DO050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
816 §E6-15'grab 15 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 <0,0050
816 §E6-17'gmab 17 06/14/2013  <D.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
816 §E6-20'grab 20 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
816 SE6-25'grab 25 06/14/2013  <0,0050 <0,0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
817 S17-7.0/ 7 06/14/2013  <0,0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050
817 517-10.0 10 06/14/2013  <0,0050  <0,0050  <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050
817 S17-17.0' 17 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
817 S17-21.0' 21 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050  <0.0050  <OB0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
817 517-24.5' 24.5 06/14/2013  <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050  <0.0050  <0,0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
CBO18 Page Lof2 March 2014




TABLE 1
Soil Vapor Sample Analytical Results
P & D 23rd Avenue Associates LI.C
1125 Miller Avenue, Oakland, CA
Clearwater Project No. CBO18H

ETBE
1-Methyl 2-Methyl FAME
Sample Sampling Analytical TPH-d Naphthalene  maphthalene naphthalene TPH-g B T E X¥* MTBE TBA DIPE  2-Propanol Propane
am Date Method (rg/m’) (ng/m’) (pg/m) (ng/m®) (agm’) gm) gm) @Eeo) o) Eo’) @Eend) @ge’) @Eed)
CHHSLs, Commercial’ NE k72 NE NE NE 36 140,000 420 320,000 4 NE NE NE NE
ESLs, Lowest Residential + 10,006 72 NE NE 10,800 84 63,000 980 21,000 9400 NE NE NE NE
V2.2 Suma T1/15/2006 TO-15 - — - — - 41 43 <79 284 - - — — =
V2.2 Suma Duplicate  }1/15/2006 TO-15 - - - - - 42 46 <79 298 - - - - -
V2.4 Suma 111572006 TO-15 —_ - - _— - <21 <28 <24 <28 - - - - -
V1411 11/15/2006 TO-17 >150,000° - - - - - - - - — — — — —
. V144L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 580,800 — — — — - - - - _— - - - -
V1.4 4L Duplicate 117152006  NIOSH 1550 600,000 - - _ - - - - - - - - - - -
V221L 11/15/2006  NIOSH 1550 710,000 - - - - = - - - - - - - -
V224L 11/15/2066  NIGSH 1530 180,900 - — _ — _— - — - - — - - -
V241L 11/15/2006  NIOSH 1550 280,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - —
V244L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 700,800 — - _ - - - - - - - - — -
Vi4 1L 111572066 NIOSH 1550 7,300,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
V3A44L 11/15/2006  NIOSH 1550 570,000 - - - - - - - - - - - — —
§8-1 06/17/2010 8260B/8015M < <50,000 <100 - - <000 <100 <200 <100 <200 <100 <1,000 <100 - - h
55-1 1140472010 TO-17/TO-15® <5000 <25 <25 <25 <240 <38 <45 <51 - <51 <43 <14 <20® <12 -
5§5-1 04/012011 TO-I7/TO-15" <5000 . <25 <25 <25 540 <37 <44 <5.0 <5.0 <42 <14 <19® <11 -
55-1 120972011 TO-17/TO-IS® <5000 <25 <25 <25 <160 <25 <29 <34 <34 <28 <0.4 <13 <76 -
882 06/17/2010 8260B/ 8015M © <50,000 <100 - - <10,000 <100 <200 <100 <200 <100 <1,000 <100 - -
582 11/04/2010 TO-17/TO-I5° <5600 <25 <25 <2.5 <240 <38 <435 <52 33 <43 <}4 <20 o <12 -
$5-2 04/01/2011 TO-17/TO-15° <5000 <25 <25 <25 530 <3.7 <44 <5.0 <5.0 <42 <4 <19® <l1 -
88-2 12/09/201F TO-17/TO-15° <5000 <25 <25 <25 <160 <25 <3.0 <3.4 <34 2.8 <9.6 <13 <78 -
853 06/17/2010 8260B/801SM S <50.000 <100 - - 37,000 <100 2,600 2,000 6,050 <100 <1000 <100 - -
$5-3 Duplicate 06/17/2010 8260R/801SM°  <50,000 <100 - - 30,000 <100 2100 1,600 499 <100 <1,000 <10D - -
$5-3 11/04/2010 TC-17/TO-15° 5,800 30 24 36 13,000 <82 60 560 2,940 <92 <31 <43 ° <25 -
Modified ASTM
553 142000 D-1945 - - - - - - - - - - - - - <0.0051%
§5-3 04012011  TO-17/TO-15" 8200 42 70 <25 8,600 38 16 110 650 <38 <13 <18° <10 -
853 1240872011 TO-17/TO-15° <5,000 37 30 <2.5 2,000 <25 3.8 19 119 <28 <06 <13 <78 -
Modified ASTM -
853 12/08/2011 D-1945 - - - - - - - - - - - - - <0.0016%
554 06/17/2010 §260B/ 801SM°  <50,000 <100 - - <10,000 <100 <200 <100 <200 <100 <1000 <100 - -
sS4 110472016 TO-FHTO-15°  <5,000 <25 <25 <235 <40 <38 <45 <52 <52 <43 <14 <20® <12 -
554 04/012011 TO-I7/TO-15° <5000 <25 <23 <25 520 3.7 <44 <50 <5.0 <42 <14 <19” <11 -
554 12/08/2011  TO-YHTO-15° 9,500 ¢ <25 <25 <25 <160 <25 <29 <34 <34 <28 <94 <13 <16 -
$5-5 06/17/2010 §260B/8015M € <50,000 <100 - - <10,000 <100 <200 <00 <200 <100 <1000 <106 - -
885 11/64/2010 TO-17/TO-15° <5,000 <23 <25 <25 <260 <4.0 <4.7 <53 <55 <45 <15 <21 ? <12 -
Modified TO- )
§8-5 (IPA) 1Wo42010 e - - - - - - - - - - - - 81,000 B

February 2012
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TABLE 1

Soil Vapor Sample Analytical Results
P & D) 23rd Avenue Associates L.I.C
1125 Miller Aveme, Oakland, CA
Clearwater Project No. CB018H

ETBE
1-Methyl 2-Methyl TAME
Sampl Sampling Analytical TPH-d Naphthalene  naphthalene naphthalene TPH-g B T E b. & MTBE TBA DIPE  2-Propanol Propane
() Date Methed (g (ag/m’) (ng/m’) (gm’)  @gm)) @gm) @) @gw) (gw)  @gw) @) (gmd)  ege)
CHHSLs, Commercial' NE 3 NE NE NE 36 140,000 420 320,000 4 NE NE NE NE
ESLs, Lowest Residential * 10,000 72 NE NE 10,000 84 63,000 980 21,000 9,400 NE NE NE NE
§8-5 04/012011 TO-1ZIO-1S® <5000 <25 <235 <2.5 280 <3.7 82 <5.0 <50 <4.2 <14 <19P <11 -
885 12/08/201% " TO-15 <5000 <25 <25 <25 <160 <2.5 <29 <34 <34 <2.83 <04 <¥3 <16 -
55-6 06/17/2016 8260B/8015M S <50,000 <100 - - <10,000 <100 <200 <100 <200 <100 <1000 <100 - -
S5-6 11/04/2000  TO-17/TO-15* <5,000 46 <2.5 43 <250 <39 <4.6 <53 <33 <4.4 <15 <20P® <12 -
S58-6 04/01/2011  TO-1WTO-157 <3000 <235 <25 <25 490 <3.8 <4.5 <52 <5.2 <4.3 <14 <20” <12 -
§5-6 12/08/2081  TO-17/TO-15° <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <160 <2.5 <3.0 <3.4 <3.4 <28 <96 <13 <78 -
857 04/01/2011  TO-17/TO-15° <5000 10 9.0 10 690 <38 59 <52 <52 <43 <4 <7 85 -
$5-7 (IPA) 04/01/2011 TO-15 - - - - - - - - - - - _ 93,000 _
887 12/09/2011  TO-17T0-15° <5,000 <25 <25 <25 520F <25 <29 <34 <34 <28 <04 <13 <1.6 -
§S-7 (IPA) 12/09/2011 TO-15 - - - - - - - - - - - - 20,000 % -
55-8 12/08/2011  FO-17/TO-15° <5,000 <25 <25 <25 340 <26 <31 <3.6 <3.6 <30 <09 <14 <§.1 -
559 1240872011 TO-17/TO-15° <5000 <25 <25 <25 310 <26 <30 <33 <35 <29 <08 <13 <79 -
S8-10 12/08/261%  TO-17/TO-158 <5,000 <25 <25 <25 1,900 37 160 37 208 2.7 <92 <13 <135 -—
Notes:
ESL Environmental Screening I imir
(ng/m’) Micrograms per cubic meter
TO-15 Samples analyzed using modified EPA method TO-15 for soil vapor collected in specially prepared canisters and analyzed by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS).
TC-17 Samples analyzed using modified EPA method TO-17 for seil vapor samples cellected using multi-bed sorbent tubes and anatyzed by GC/MS.
NIOSE 1550 Alternative analytical method used for saturated sorbent fubes using chemical extraction (carbon disulfide) and analyzed using gas chromatography/flame ionization desector
ASTM D-1945 Sample analyzed using modified ASTM D-1945
TPE-d Total petrofemm hydrocarbons detected within the diesel range of C10-C28
TPH-g Total petroleum hydrocarbons detected within the gasoline ranpe of C5-C12
B Benzene
T Tatuene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total
MTBE Methyl-t-butyl ether
ETBE Ethyi-t-
TAME Tert-amyl methyl ether
DIFE Diisopropyl ether
TBA tert-Butano]
2-Propanob 2-Propanol is also known as Isopropyl alcohol (IPA)
- Not Analyzed
<# Contaminstion in the sample was below method reportimg Limits
bold Contamination in the sample exceeded environmental scrcening limits
NE Standard Not Established
D) Identification
CHHSL California Homan Health Screening Leve
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TABLE 1
Seil Vapor Szmple Analytical Results
P & D 23rd Avenue Associates L1.C
1125 Maller Avenue, Oakland, CA.
Clearwater Project No. CBO18H

ETBE
1-Methyl 2-Methyt TAME
Sample Sampling Analytical TPB-d Naphthalene  naphthalene naphthalene TFH-g B T E X*® MIBE TBA DIFE  2-Propamsl Propame
() Date Method (ngim’) (nghn’) (ng/m’) (rg/m’) (o) (@) @gm) @Ee) Egw))  @Ege)) (g ) @)
CHESLs, Commercial® NE R NE NE NE 36 148,000 420 320,060 4 NE NE NE NE
ESLs, Lowest Residential * 10,000 72 NE NE 10,008 84 63,000 980 21,000 9,400 NE NE NE NE
Footnote A Environmental Sereening Levels (ESLs), Lowest Residential, fromScreening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Conraminated Soil and Groundwater, Revised by May 2008, Table E-2 Shallow Soil Gas Screening
Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion concerns available from www waterboards.ca gov/sanfranciscobay/water issues/available doc ts/ESL May 2008.pdf

Footnote B TPH-d, Naphthalene, I-Methylnsphihalene, 2-Methylnaphthalene by Modified TO-17 VI; TPH-g, B, T, E, X, MTRE, TRA, ETRE, TAME, DIPE by Modified TO-15.

Footnete C BTEX, Naphthalene, Oxygenates and TPH-g by EPA method 8260B; TPH-d by EPA method 80150

Footnote I Analyte is listed as isopropyl ether, not diisopropyl ether

Footnote Xylene is reported as the sam of mp-Xylene and o-Xylene

Footnote F Laboratory notes: TPH gasoline was detected at a concentration less than 5 times the reporting limit. Because the preceding samiple contained high concentration of TPH-g, the result for TPH-g in this sample may be biase
high for possible carry-over. A re-analysis of this sample was not possible due to insafficient sample volume

Foomote G Laboratory Notes: The TPH pattern did not resemble that of diesel fuel. The hydrocarbons were distributed in the lighter carbon range of diese.

Footnote H Laboratory Notes: Dilution was performed on this sample due to the presence of high level target species

Footnote I CI-H-ISLS California Human Health Screenmg Levels, Revised September 2010, Table 3 Soil Gas Screening Numbers for Volatile Chemicals Below Buildings Constructed Without Engineered Fill B:low Sub-Slab
Grav

V2.2 Sunmma (200 Vapor sample collected at 2 feet below ground surface using 6-kiter Surmma canister at a fiow rzte of 200 mi. per minute for 30 minutes.

mL/min*30 min

V2.4 Summa (200 Vapor sample collected at 4 feet below ground surface using 6-liter Sumima canister at a flow rate of 200 ml. per minute for 30 minutes.

mE/min*30 min,

V1.4 1L Vapor samiple collected at 4 feet below ground surface using TO-17 Carbotrap 300 tube at a flow rate of 66.7 mi. per minute for 15 minutes. Sample was analyzed using modified EPA method TO-17.

V1.44L ‘Vapor sample collected at 4 feet below ground surface using TO-17 Carbotrap 300 tube at a flow sate of 133.3 ml per minute for 30 minutes.

>4 (8) Sample results are flapged as greater than satwated peak for analyte.

1L Sample flow rate equal to 66.7 milliiters per minwte for 15 minutes.

4L Sample flow rate equal to §33.3 milliliters per minute for 30 minutes.
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TABLE SA.
Cumulative Soil Vapor Sample Anniytical Results - Commercial
P & D 23rd Avenus Associates LLC
1125 Miller Averrae, Oakland, CA.
Clearwater Project No. CB012

Tadethyl ETRE 135 123 Tetva  Tetra-
Sammpte Sapling  \ paiyticalMethoa  TPma R MR LT oy B T E xF  MTRE  TRA TAME _ T Propamc Trimetyt Trimetty CTED “E"’: Eibaasl  bydre  chlwn PR g OV eme Acshme ™ fronti Fresall Freos H3
Date thalews mapAAlE e pipe  Frowee! O i Sheme  CRMide heuame form
Cnkt of Messurement vpmh ogm)  Gemd)  oemd)  Gem) epmd eowd) eend o) ernd eem) eemb  gemd aush  gemd  oemd aem) oped) o) gem)  gemd  Gend eeed Gew)  gemd  geed e gee)  oesd :
Leaw-Threat Sell Gaz Criteris - Na Bloattennation :
Zuac - Commerviat’ NE 30 NE NE NE 20 NE 3,600 NE NE NE NE NE NE ¥E NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE N WE NE NE RE NE NE !
NE 1o NE WE NE 170 30006 1400  ER0OD0 13,000 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 600 NE NE NE WE NE NE NE NE NE H
570000 360 NE NE 1700000 420 1300000 A0 4s0000 47,500 NE NE NE NE NE HE NE NE NE NE 2100 26,000 NE NE NE 149000000 2300 NE NE NE '
ViiSame  1ULS2006 TO-15 - ~ - = = ar i} <34 264 - - — — — _ — - = - = — i Z - - — — — = - -
ZZEER 1050 TO15 - - - - - a2 45 <19 208 - - - - - - - - - - - — — - - - - _ _ - - ;
Vidsum  1VLS2H6 ™15 - - - - - <n <28 <24 < - — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - !
VI4IL 1L 008 TOH7 S150000° - - - - - — — _ - - - - - - - - - - — _ _ _ - - - — — -
V144 111152006 NIOSH 1550 530,009 - - - - - — — — — — - - - - - - - P - - — — — — - - - - -
VIAL g smes NIOSH 1550 560,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - — - - - - - - _ _ - - - - — — —- -
VAl 11152006 NIQSH 1550 7009 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — — - - - - — — — -
VI 11152008 NIOSH 1550 180,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - - - - - _ _ -
V24IE 111572006 NIOSH 1550 280,000 — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - — — - - - - -
V2ASE 11152006 NIOSH 1550 780,009 - - - - - — — — — — - - - - - - - . - - ~ — — — — - - - -
V4L 11152006 NIOSH1550 7300400  — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - - - - - - _ - - - -
VI4ME 111572006 MIOSH 1550 70,009 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - - - - - _ _ _
551 OEIT010  E2G0BVROISMES  <30000 <100 - - <1000 <p0 <00 <lod <200 <100 <100 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
88.1 112010 To17To 1P 5,000 <25 <25 <15 <249 <8 <5 <51 =51 <43 <14 <20 <12 - - - - - - — — - - - - - - -
581 4/01/2011 TOATTFO15 ~5.000 <25 <25 =25 £ <332 <id <5.0 <540 <42 <14 <19® <l - - - - — — - - - - - - - - - - -
s51 sl ToanToad <Sp00 <25 <5 <5 <560 <25 <29 a4 <34 <28 94 <3 <T6 - < <3 38 <3E <58 <23 <2 <7 <7 <zt 3% <8 <8 <4 a3 <59
582 osiir2010  metRcaoLMS 50000 <100 - - <IpQop  <po0 <00 <106 &0 <100 <600 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - K
852 11/04/2010 TOIHRO1R <5000 <Z5 <Z3 <25 <240 <R <5 <52 53 <43 <14 an® 2 - - - - - - - - - - - — — — — - -
s82 04012011 TOATTOAS P00 | <25 <25 <25 s <7 <4 <50 <52 <Az <4 <ao® <1 — - - - — _ _ _ _ - - - — _ _ _ - ‘
552 124872011 FO-17FO-1P* <5000 <25 <3 <25 <350 <25 g <34 <34 <28 @6 <23 <78 - <ag <9 a8 g <5p <23 <54 21 <8 <7 39 19 55 %4 <9 <60 !
553 06/17/2010  E2EUE/BOISMC <500 <100 - - 37000 <100 2600 2000 6050 <100 <iLgoD <100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - v
5S3Drphicale 0E12010  E260B/30iMC <0000 <100 - - 0000 <00 2000 1600 4950 <100 <1800 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - !
i
£5-3 11/0472010 Toaoad 5,580 e F 36 12000 <82 50 560 2940 82 <3F <a® <25 - - - - - - - - — — — — - - - - - :
Modified ASTM - |
553 11042010 1045 - - - - - - - - - - - - - RwEln - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L
853 oUDILL TOAWFO-1S* 5200 42 0 <25 3,660 38 15 na 650 s <3 <a® a0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .
$53 eI TOAMTOAF <5000 37 a0 <25 1000 <25 38 1 it <28 6 <11 <78 - 83 13 39 16 e} 24 <54 67 31 160 EX] b2 3 <*4 L=X) <50 '
Modifint ASTM D 0016% i
553 1210872011 1945 - - - - - - - - - - - - - w
554 ow1T2010  E260B/3015M° <0000 <100 - - <O <100 <200 <100 <200 <100 <lg00 <100 - - - - - - - - - — — - - - - - - _ -
554 112010 TO1TO-15* 5,000 <25 <Z5 <25 <0 <38 <45 <52 =52 <a3 <4 <™ <12 - - - — — — - - - - - -
sS4 410172011 To17re-15* 5,000 <25 <25 <25 520 <37 <h A <50 <30 <42 <24 <15 <11 - - - - — — — - - - - - - - - - -
554 120872011 TOAMTO-1 9500 <25 s <25 <k60 @5 <29 <34 <4 <28 4 <13 <16 - <33 3% 3% ag <58 25 130 <7 23 <7 38 <aE <8 %4 <=8 <59
555 0EN1TI2010 22608/ 30194 © 50,000 <100 - - <1000 <100 <200 <160 <00 <100 <1806  <loo — — — — - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
B85 11/04/2010 Toaread <5000 <25 <5 <5 <260 <49 <47 <55 <55 <d5 <IS a® <12 - - - - - - - - - - - - — — - - - ;
SSS(PA)  1H/0472010 ! m'mu - - - - - - - - - - - - 21,000 _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - -
555 1201 TO-INTO-1R <5000 <25 <25 <5 £ <5} a2 <58 <50 <42 a4 s a1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _
555 120872011 TO-15 <SHO <25 <25 5 <160 <25 <29 34 <34 <23 <4 <1 <18 - <8 <z 3§ <k <58 <23 240 <7 i <t 3E < <33 <4 52 <59
554 06117/2010  A260R/SOISM° <5000 <100 - - <0660 <10 <20 <100 <00 <100 <1000 <100 — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
' 555 1HD4rI010 TOanTDast <5000 48 <15 43 <250 <39 <A <53 <53 <A4 <I5 <0” <12 - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - -
55-6 47012011 TO12T0-15" <5,000 <x5 <25 400 <32 A5 <5T <53 <43 <k4 <an” <12 - - - - - - - - - — — — - - - -
556 2092011 TeANTOAS <5000 <15 <3 <S5 <160 <5 a0 <34 <4 <28 <8 <13 <18 - <39 <38 a9 <3 <60 <3 57 <1 s 7 E=1] 2 <3 <44 ar 93
558 2OB011 TO-road <me <25 <25 <25 30 @6 <1 <36 .8 <0 9 <14 <31 - <40 <40 <Ap <40 <62 25 <56 <28 g 1] <A <40 s <40 <63
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TABLE SA
Cumulnitye Soll Vapor Sample Anslytical Besalis - Commercial

P & D 23rd Avenne Associates LLC
1125 Miller Avewme, Oskland, CA
Clearwares Project Ne. CRO18
2 Moyl ETBE 24 Teirn- Tetrs-
Sample T 5';::" Anaytal Method  TEH-4 :::hn IWI” n-pn- TPHg B T E xE  MTBE  THA TA:: z’drmp-e nww:“m ‘E“”: ‘Etbwmot t;n:: ainrg e O e Acrmme c;":" Freom il Freom1? Freon 113
Uit of Meaturemsent gpm)  pom’s e u-cin’n ppuh  gew) pred  gend eped  eeed  Geed o) e tm-’) tw-"h o greh  pEmd) gemd) ege)  geel) eend  gend)  geed  Gend  geed)  ggel eped e '
Low-Threat Sofl Gas Criteria - Na Rioattemnatim !
M*m.ml NE 310 KE NE NE 230 ‘BE 3,600 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE HE HE KE NE NE NE NE NE ‘KE ‘RE NE NE
Cnnslﬁ,umﬂ\:iﬂl NE 110 NE NE NE 120 380,000 1400 BE0,000 13,000 NE NE ‘NE NE RE NE NE NE HE NE " 600 NE NE NE NE e NE ‘WE NE NE
Notes:
(i Microgrems per catic meter
To-15 Sammples eratyzed usSwg modifind EPA. method TO-15 for sl vapor in specinlly prepared canisters and asaly gas chy Geas),
TO-17 i EPA mnumn,.. sail up. = = by GC/MES.
NICGH 1550 Aleoodiire s outeth g otk catonction foncbom dsalfy s : > Py
ASTM D-1945 Smpbmly:mwmmbrlﬂs
T the dicsel range of CL0-C25
TrH g -rm......u.-..... sthi SECEC12
8 Beurroe
T ‘Tohiens
E Elhylberene
x Totaf Xylenes
MTBE Methyi 1 batyl ether
ETEE Ettyl-4-butyd etber
TAME Tertamy] methy] ether
Dmpupylahn
TBA
2-Propesc mm.s.hm.swnmum
- Tot Auslyard
<N C £on i the s3mple was below Timirs .,
bold Comtunination in the swnple exceeded Low Threet Suil Ges Criteris or if oo Low Thiest valnes ished it excesded s ' it For i ich n jished (shown s NE), o bolding was used.
NE Standerd Not Establiched. -
) Tehemytifieation
CEBISL, Califtnis Hiotun Fleelth Seveening Level - Shallow Soil ith imp Levels
FootarleA  Envirtumenta] Seremig Levels (ESL), o Summary Table E. Eavieoomental Screesing Levels (ESLS) Indoor Alr 406 Soil G (S0l Gas vabies s, avalable S g ¥ J/Lockup Tables_Smnenary Msy_2013 pdl’
TPHEA, by Modified TO-17 VI; TFH-g, B, T, E, X, MTBE, THA, ETBE, TAME, DIPE by Modified TO-15.
Foomote C  BTEX, Naphthalens, Oxygenates end TPH-g by FPA, method 82508; TPH-4 by EPA method 8015m
FootwteD  Amalyte s fsted 15 iogeopyl efher, aok diisopeopyl ether.
Foutiote B th:smludls&emufn,p—d(ykumﬂo—)ﬂj]ﬂn
FooloicF  Labasatary Notes: i Lo o St s eparing i, Becausethe prsceding sample caogalard high oceceaatie of Y921, the el f TPF-g i s sumple mmy b i gl for possible carey-aver. A vo-amafyss of was 01 passible doe to ? voimme
Footnote & Laberstoey Notes: The TPH p ; fhat of diesel fsel Ty distbated in the lighter carban ruge of diesel
Footnote B Laboraiory Notes: Diltion was perfoeroed on fhis sapple doe o i g af lngh
Footeete [ CHHSLs - Catiftrnia Fuman Health Scremming Levels, Revicad Sepramber 2016, Table 3 Soil Gas Sereeniig Nitmbets for Valutile Chiemitals Below Buildings Constrocied Without Engineered Fill Below Sob-Shab Grr
Footote]  Dio-sitemmation zune ss defined by fhe Water Control Policy fir fe T.ow Thieat Undergroind Siarags Tegk Clage
VI2Smnms  Viporssaple collected w7 fst below grovd surfsce cring &-liter Summs canister ot 2 fiow rate 0f 200 mL per minute for 30 minutes.
VI4%umma  Viaporsample collocted et 4 Sect below ground srface using E-fiter St canrister af 2 floor rate of 200 mL per minate for 30 mimtes.
VIALL leﬂ'slm]lienﬂll!:ﬂl¢4Esbela'gmminﬁmuﬂngmﬂmn:pmmn-ﬂwnﬂdﬁﬁ.’mhpummﬂth‘lsmM:-smﬂymdmmudlﬁedEPAmpdﬂ)-ﬂ_
V144L Vapor sample using TO-17 Carbotzap 300 tobe st & fow raie of 133.3 mL, per minae i 30 it
=) Sample resulis are fagged 1 greater than camuied pak fx wastyre
L Sxmrple flowr rate equel to 6.7 enilliliters per mimute for 15 mimte:
AL Sample flowe Tate aqaal t 133 3 exillHiers per tinue for 36 mximtzs.
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. TABLE 5B
Cumnubative Soll Vapor Samaple Aualyticsl Results - Resideutial
P 5D 23rd Avemne Associntes L1C
125 Miller Aveune, Oaklund, CA ;
Clearwentar Project No. CEOES

1 Tees  Tems "
gk 1-Meibyl z Prapyl  4-Ethyt Methylear Cydo- Chiore Freun |
Sample TD Date Anstydes Method TPHA maph- TEH¢ B T E X MYHE TRA  FAME Progmpe  Toimethyl  Trmeinyl- I Eihmmol  Ioydre-  chiore Chlaric Hezame Cumeme  Acriume Torm Freanll Freso 12 118 [
Uit of Measurement et ped et pend peed ) eend ) ewd  eee peeh el Geed Gyu)  Gem)  Gred Gem) oend gee) e’ Gea e’ eoad e @) e et eemh geod =
Lo Sall Crfierin - No.
Zome - Reskicatinl * NE ” NE NE NE as RE 1100 NE ‘NE NE NE NE NE NE ‘RE NE NE NE NE NE NE ‘NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
CHEISTx, Rasidentinl” NE - E NE NE 3 lapos a0 0000 amd NE NE NE: N NE HE 3 " NE N 15 NE NE 3 nE KE N NE ME NE
Resiriential * 000 £ NE NE 15 £ 1Mmior 40 53000 4TI NE NE NE X5 NE NE NE b NE NE m 2,600 NE NE NE 6000000 130 NE NE NE
857 oR/aL2011 To17/10-15" <5,000 10 a5 16 50 <33 59 <52 <2 <43 <14 <20 35 - - - - — - - - - - - - - - -
SS7(PA}  0HEL2911 TO-15 - - - - - - - - - - - - 23,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
57 12A52011 T #TO158 5,000 <25 <35 <25 sn” <z5 29 <34 <4 <28 <54 <13 <16 - <R &8 <3F a4 <SE <23 <2 <27 <r7 52 <38 0 <% 54 435 b3
S5 2(PA) 12092011 015 - - - - - - - - - - - - mpw® - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - '
1
559 12R/2011 ml'fmns‘ 5,000 25 <23 <25 310 <26 <30 35 a5 <29 9B <13 <79 - <0 <40 <Af <40 <l 26 25 2B <XE <28 <40 <19 Reid A5 A0 <E¥ i
5510 1742011 ’]‘o.]_]'ﬂn.;j‘ 5,000 <25 <15 <25 1,900 ar 10 ir 08 27 %2z =13 <15 - 16 47 12 45 EAS =21 <52 <26 <27 <25 =37 =<IE 37 <43 h=t 3 =54
Hotes:
(=] MiTofwn pet citlie ficter o
TO-15 ! = i method TO-15 fie ool vap i - ! (BONE). H
TO-1? rpl it i mefhod TO-17 for soif il bt GOME. N
NODSH S50 Alemetive aosdytionl g chamical extraction (cxrts ing gas |
ASTMDH1545 Sumple snalymed nsing rcdlfied ASTH 1945 I
TPHA Total 1 i C10-C2A !
TPH-g Toal wiflrin fhe prsoline mupe of 06-C12 H
B Benzene B
T Tolnens !
E
x “Total Xybeuss:
MTRE Mty bustyf ether
ETBE Ethyt 4 byt ether
TAME Tert-zxmyl metiryl ether
DIFE i dn |
Tha :
2-Propancd mwnumwmwmmm I
- Not Anaiyzed
< Cootami the was betow
bakd mnumwmmsmmmmuuummmmm i &, i iy hintite. For - fio i 1 s #tuhibishsdl (sherirn as W), o ooy, s yroed,
NE Stenderd Not Estsblisbed
o) dextifications
Footnote A : ing % evels {ESL), Table E. Exvirpsentsl Scrsing Levels (ESLs) Indoor Als and Soil Ges (Sedl tp T /Lookop “Tabies.Summary_May 20134 b
TP, 1 2 Modsfied TO-17 VI; TPE-g, B, T, E, X, MTEE, THA, ETHE, TAME, DIPE Yy Modified TO-15, !
Feotowiz C BTEX, Nophihaleue, Oxygenaies and TPH-g by EPA method 8260R; TPH-d by EPA method 3015m -
Foctooke D Aabyie s liskod s isopropyl s, ot disopeopyt ether.
Footpte E Hyleoe .
Footnoke F mw)me:m,... detecied fiom Jess than 5 i ing limit B naed b i of THEL-, the nesult fox TPH-g in hissed igh A i is sample dostok Sent cample volume.
Footaole G Laboratery Notes: The TFH pattern [} r The o *F of dizsel.

FootnoteI ~ CHESES- m&mmmuﬂ;mwmn m:mmmmhv@wmmwwmwmmwm
Footnote 5 * Bio-sitermation zoue a5 defined by fhe Water Condeol Dalicy fic (e Fau Theeat Undergrennd Storags Tank Clostre .

V22 Semma Dected ot 2 Soet below groaad oy 6-Jiter i 200 L per mimote: for 30 mimetes.

V24 Somma cofiecied ot 6liter s 200 L per migote for 30 minetes.

VIAIL Vapor sample collected 2 4 et below gromnd eucfae Tsing TO-L Catbotrp 300 tibe s low ree of 6.7 . e it iy 15 5 iied ENA method TO-17.
ViAaL Vapor amgle collscted xt 4 fbet below ing TO-17 Carbommep 300 tube s  forw-rate o 133 3 245, puw itets for 30 et

M p fapged. peskfor analzte.

I Semple flow rate eqoal to 66,7 amillliters per crinpie for 15 minmees.

i Sample S rate equal o 133.3 riltiliiers ger muinote o 30 mrinestes.
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TABLE 4B

Cumaulative Volatile Organlc Compound Soil Sample Analytical Result
P & D 23rd Avenue Associates LL.C
1125 Miller Avenus
OQakland, California
Clearwater Project No. CB018
Isopropyl
Soll Boring Sample ID Collection Depth ~ Sampli PCE TCE  1,24-TMB Naphthalene b n-Propy sec-Butylbenzene n-Butylbenzene
n (feet) Date (mp/kgp) (mglkgy (mgkg) (ma/kg) {mp/kg) (mgfke) (mp/kg) (ng/ke)
Soil EST,” for Commercial Use 0.7 0.46 - 1.2 - - - -
Low Threat Closure Thresholds - 0-5 feet bgs - - - 45 - - - -
Commercial*® 5-10 feet bgs — — - 45 - — — —
Nates:
PCE Tetmcllorosthens using EPA Method 826(

TCE Trichlorocthene using EPA Method 8260

124TMB  1.24-Trimethylbenzene using EPA Method 826¢

mg/kg Milligrams per kitogram (approximately cquat to parts per million

NA ‘Not analyzed

<0.0050 Mot detected in conc ! ding the indicated Tsborsory feporting lim

bgs Below ground surface

bold Contemination in the sample exceeded Low Threat Closure thresholds

- Thresholds not listed in Low Theeat Closuee guldelines

Foomote A Low Theeat Closure Threshalds are commercin] values from Toble 1 (page 8) o:FFater Quality Comral Policy for Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closire,  August 17, 2012,

Footnote B T order bo qualify for Lew Threat Closure, a site must mest all of the following requiresents: a, The wnsutiiorized ielease is Jocated within the senvice nrea of n public water system; b, The unawiherized relcase consists caly of
perolenm: ¢, The unauthorized {‘primary ) release from the UST system hias been stopped: d. Free product fis been remaved te the meaxinum extent practicable: e. A conceptual site mods] fhat assesses the nature, extent. aud
mobility of the relense hias been developed; £, Secondary sonrce lins Been removed 1o the extent practicable: g, Sail or groundwater ins bees tested for setlny] teet-buty] eflier (MTBE) and results reperted in accordance with
‘Health and Safety Code section 25296.15; and b Nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 does not exist at the site.

Footnote C Laboratery Note: Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate resulls were affected by the analyte concentmtions already present in the un-spiked sawp]

Fooctnote I Laboratery Note: Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicatc resulls were outside of contro] limits, This muy indicate n bias for the sample that was splked. Since LCS recoveries were within contrat limits, no data are flagg

Foctnote E Composite semple collectzd from disposal materiats

Footoofe F The Method Reporting Limit has been increased due to the presence of an imterfering compenss

Footnote G Envitoumnétital Scrcening Levels (ESL), from Summary Tables A and C, available from hitp:/srerw, watecboards.cn, govirwgeb2/water_issues/progmins/ESL/Lockup_Tables_Smumary May 2013.p

Analytical results reported in italics are from the Deteimbes 31, 20015wdusrfirce Exph Report prepared by Envi 1 Bio-Syst
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Table 3
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation and Analyiteat Results
P & D) 23rd Avenue Associates LLC
1125 Miller Avenue
Oakland, California
Clearwater Project No, CB018

Sample Point  Sample ID Sampling Depth TOC DIW GWE TrHd  TPHg B T E X MIBE Clloroform TCE
Lecation Date (fecthgs)y (Teet) (feel) (feet) (mg/k) (pg/L) (ug/L)y (L) gy (gl (ugly (p/E) gLy
Egvi 1 ing Levels in pg/L® 100 100 1.0 40 £l 20 3.0 70 5.0
Low Threat Closure Threshold** Criterlon 1 ° No limits defined in policy for Criterion 1
w2 TR2 10/24/2000 16 - - - 860 - 65 24 <(.5 12 <23 - -
TW3 TH3 1072412000 17 - - - 800 - 09 <0.5 <03 <15 <2.5 - -
55 85 1111672005 17 - - - 890 - <0.50 <1.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
stz 8-12 11/28/2011 -5 " - - 13007 <50 <0.50 .50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - ‘ :
§13 513 11/28/2011 E1-15 - - - 36.000 200 <0.50 .50 <0.50 <350 - - - } .
514 3-14 1172812011 I1-I5 - - - 290" <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 - - - i
MW-1 MW-1 06/26/2013 - 2142 964 1178 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 0.93 i N
09/06/2013 - 2142 1029 1113 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 14 [
i
12/18/2013 - 2142 1625 1117 s1* <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <D,50 i3 1
03/L7/2014 - 2142 937 12405 6L% <50 .50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 .50 <0.50 1.2 |
v
MW-2 MW-2 B6/26/2013 - 157 987 1L70 2,500 35 7.8 <0.50 <050 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 L6 S
09/06/2013 - ZL57 1036 11401 350 <50 38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 0.54 26 f
127181213 - ZL57T 151 1106 110 <50 0,75 <0,50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24
03/17/2014 - 2157 968 11.8% 210 <50 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 24 !
MW-3 Mw-3 06/26/2013 - 2340 1171 1149 <30 <50 <050 °  <0.50 <{.50 <0,50 <0.50 099 4.3 ‘
09/06/2013 - 2340 1227 1113 150% <50 <050 <G.50 .50 <0.50 <0.50 11 32 :
12/18/2013 - 2340 1225 1115 <30 <50 <0.50 <050 <).50 <0.50 <0.5¢ 12 53
03/17/2014 - 2340 1139 1201 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 Lo 32
Notes:
TPE-d Total patrolenm iydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method $015/8020 (nocified)
TPH-g Total petrolens liydrocarhons as gasolloe using EPA Method 82608
B Benzene using EPA Method 8020/8260B
T Toluene using EPA Method 8020/32608
E Ethylene vsing EPA Method 8020/82608
X Xylenes using EPA Method 8020/82606B
MTBE Methyl tertiary-butyl esher using EPA Method 82608
TCE Trichloroeihene using EPA Method 82508
Chloroferm Chiloroferm using EPA Meilicd §260B
e/l Micrograms per liter (approximately equal to parts per billion: pph)
. Not analyzed, net available, or not applicable
< Not detected in i ding the indicated lab ¥ reporting limit
bygs Below Groumd Surface
TOC Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on June 29, 2013
nTw Depih-to-water sneasurement collected on northern side of the TOC
GWE Static gronadwater elevation (TOC-DTW = GWE)

Foomote A Low Threat Closure Thresholds are from Water Quality Control Policy for LovwThreat Undergronnd Storage Tank Case Clasure . August 17,2012,

Footnote B In ordes to qualify for Low Threat Clasnre, a site must meet all of the following Genera] Critera: a. The unanfhorized release is located within the service area of a public water system; b,
‘The unauthorized release consists only of petrolenm; ¢. The unauthorized {*‘primary"} relesss from the UST system has been stepped; d. Free product has been removed to the maximmm
wxtent practicable; e. A conceptunl site model thar assesses the pature, extent, and mobility of the relense has been developed; 1, Secondary source has been removed to the extent -
practicabla; &, Soil or groundvwater has been tested for methyl tert-bmtyl ethier (MTBE) aud resits reporied in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 25295, 13; and . Nutsance |
a8 defined by Water Code section 13050 does not exist a the site.

Footnote C Low Threat Clogure, Criterion 1; 8} The contaminant plume that exceeds water quelity objectives is less han 100 feet in lengtk, b} There is no free product, ) The netrest existing water
supply well ar surface water body is greater than 250 feet from the defined pfuune boundary.

Foatnate D Luboratory note: Discrete peaks, higher boiling hiydrocarbons present, atypical for Diesel Fuel,

Faotnote E Laboratory note: Discrete peaks in Iiesel range, atypical for Diesel Fuel,

Footnote F Leboratory note: Hydrocarbons are higher-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel. o

Faoliote G Environmental Sereening Levels {ESL), from Summary Tables A and €, available from IR
hrpidtwww.weterboards.ca.gov/rwqchZ/water_Issues/programs/ESL/ookup_Tables Dec 2013 Surunsry.pdf

Analytical results repotted in/takics are from the December 31, 2001 Stbsirfuce Exploration Report prepared by Envionmentat Bio-Syatens,
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